PO

Rule 2.46

The’Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.23B

2.23B

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

SRT PMR Technology Limited

Company number

02205771

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 11793 of 2008
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full name(s) IfWe (a)
and address(es) of the Andrew Tate Nedim Ailyan

administrator(s)
Nexus House
2 Cray Road
- Sidcup
DA14 5DB

Abbott Fielding Limited

Abbott Fielding Limited
Nexus House

2 Cray Road

Sidcup

DA14 5DB

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b} Insert place of
meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting

*Celete as applicable

(b) The Bowman Centre, Shears Drive, Archers Gate, Amesbury, SP4 7XT
on (¢) 6 March 2009 at which:

*1 Proposalslrewsed proposals were approved

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(e)Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting
(f) Details of other
resolutions passed

Joint / Administrator(s)
12 March 2009

Dated

“Delete as applicable

A copy of the *original proposals ~modified-proposals-/+evised-propesals is attached for those

who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a guery on the
form:

The contact information that vou nive

o MR -

13103/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

0

Abbott Fielding Limited
Nexus House

2 Cray Road
Sidcup
DA14 5DB
020 8302 4344
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at.-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U2Z DX 33050 Cardiff

vy wwnpua ceunnoIogy Limited, Glasgow




In The High Court of Justice o No. 11793 of 2008

In The Matter Of

SRT PMR Technology Limited
And in the matter of

The Insolvency Act 1986 [As Amended]

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report
as at 18 February 2009

Pursuant To

Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 [as amended]
and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 [as amended]

Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Registered number: 02205771 |

Fielding
REGISTERED OFFICE:
Joint Administrators of 2 Cray Road
SRT PMR Technology Limited Sidcup
: DA14 5DB
L
N %
- CH
Yo A
(@] [g]
2
©. <
0”@\’.




CONTENTS

SECTIONS
Page
1. Statutory Information 1
2. Events Leading up to the commencement of the 2
Administration
3. Statement of affairs : 5
4. Meeting of creditors _ _ 6
5. Purpose of the administration 6
6. Preferential creditors 7
7. Unsecured creditors 7
8. Future conduct of the administration 7
9. Joint Administrators proposals and the end of the 7
Administration

10.  Joint Administrators remuneration 8
11.  EC regulations 9
12.  Other matters 9

APPENDICES

1. Joint Administrators receipts and payments account

2. Estimated statement of affairs as at 31 December 2008 including a list of

creditors
3. Formal Notice of a meeting of creditors and statement of voting rights
4. Summary of Joint Administrators time costs and statement of Abbott Fielding's

charging policy

5. Proof of debt form and proxy form.




1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

1.1.  This document and its appendices include the matters required to be
disclosed by paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency
[Amendment] Rules 2003, and together constitutes the Joint
Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors.

1.2. Company Information

Company Name: SRT PMR Technology Limited
Principal Activity: Electronic Engineering & Licensing
Company Number: 02205771

Date of Incorporation: 15 December 1987

Registered Office: Wireless House

Westfield Industrial Estates
Midsomer Norton
Bath

Trading Address: Wireless House

Westfield Industrial Estates
Midsomer Norton

Bath

1.3.  Joint Administrators’ Appointment

Administrators: Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of
Abbott Fielding

Date of appointment: 31 December 2008

Appointed by: The Directors of SRT PMR Technology
Limited

Court Reference: High Court of Justice 11793 of 2008

1.4. The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that we would have power
to act jointly and severally. We have exercised and will continue to exercise

all of our functions jointly and severally.

Abbott Fielding 1 _ 18 February 2009




1.5. Directorships and Shareholdings

Recent Directors Dates of Appointment

From To
Simon Tucker 5 December 2002 To date
Matthew Rogers 1 May 2005 24 December 2008
George Kyprios 5 November 2007 31 December 2008
Company Secretary
Simon Tucker 31 December 2008 To date
Shareholders

Software Radio Technelogy plc

The Company has authorised capital of :-

10,000,000 Ordinary shares of 1p each

The issued share capi‘tal of the Company is:-

2,100,200 Ordinary shares of 1p each

The company is 100% owned by Software Radio Technology plc.

2. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATION

Background
2.1.  SRT PMR Technology Limited was incorporated on 15 December 1987,

2.2. The company has developed and licensed technology reference designs
which enable electronics companies to manufacture their own complex
digital wireless products. The company has specialised in developing
TETRA technology which has been targeted at the National Security sector
in various countries. This terrestrial trunked radio ("TETRA") technology is
a global standard for digital radic communications.

2.3. The business was originally founded by Securicor in 1889 to develop
wireless technology. The investment by Securicor developed a portfolio of
_intellectual property rights ("IPR") and a reputation amongst customers. In
2002 a consortium of private investors acquired the company from
Securicor and a new holding company called Software Radio Technology -
UK Ltd was formed to hold the shares in the company. -

2.4. The company was funded by private equity and venture backing and the
primary aim was to develop a business which could command royalty
revenues as a technology provider to multiple manufacturers. In 2005 the
business was floated on the AIM market and a new structure was formed
where the investment in the company by its parent company at the time,
(Software Radio Technology UK Ltd) was transferred to Software Radio
Technology Plc (“SRT plc”). The flotation allowed the group access to
further equity investment. The company had also evolved a marine
technology and this development was taken on and continued by a

Abbott Fielding 2 18 February 2009




separate subsidiary known as SRT Marine Limited with effect from 1 April

2008.

2.5.  Since the flotation, working capital has been made available by SRT plc
through intercompany loans.

2.6. The trading results of the company as reported at Companies House are
as follows:

Accounts forthe | Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for
year ended the year ended | the year ended | the year ended
31-Mar-08 31-Mar-07 31-Mar-06 31-Mar-05

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

£ £ £ £
Turnover 2,555,490 1,015,151 3,125,270 1,408,786
Net result after tax 737,551 {2,350,401) ' (417,490) (433,272)
Directors’ _
remuneration 178,006 234,095 292 638 104,267
Shareholders’ funds (4,221,593) (4,959,144) {2,608,473) {2,151,253)
Dividends paid None None None None
Profit / Loss carried
forward (14,721,595) (15,459,146) (13,108,745) (12,691,255
Date of Auditors report 31 July 2008 B Sept 2007 27 July 2006 | 14 June 2005

2.7.

It can be seen from the table above that the company's turnover had

fluctuated considerably as a result of the development of the emerging
technology. Included within the amounts due from debtors recorded in the
accounts to 31 March 2008 are amounts due from customers in relation to
ongoing payments on account relating to the technology development
programmes run in conjunction with these clients. The amount quoted
within the accounts to 31 March 2008 in £1.7 million.

2.8

The delay in receiving these amounts is the main cause of the failure of the

business. Without the income stream is being received, the company was
reliant upon SRT plc to fund its cash flow. The directors arranged
meetings in early December 2008 with a number of the company's
customers to address when they were going to start making the required
payments. The customers advised that this was unlikely to be before the
end of the financial year.

2.9.

Subsequently the directors approached SRT plc and, in turn, a number of
current shareholders and prospective investors but they were unable to

obtain the necessary commitment from external funders to invest in the
business. The company had a substantial monthly salary commitment
and, although it had paid its staff up to 31 December 2008, it could not

Abbott Fielding

3

18 February 2008




guarantee in the circumstances that it would be able to meet salaries
beyond that date. Discussions with external funders continued until 30
December 2008 but, when there was no resolution in sight, the directors
felt there was no alternative but to place the company into administration.

2.10. The Board of Directors resolved that they should take urgent further
professional advice on the situation and consulted Abbott Fielding. A Board
Meeting was held on 31 December 2008 at which the Board retuctantly
resolved that the Company could not continue to trade and that action
needed to be taken to place the Company into Administration. The
formalities to prepare for an Administration were therefore undertaken and
the Company was placed into Administration on 31 December 2008.
Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Fielding were appointed as Joint
Administrators.

Action taken by the Joint Administrators since our appointment

2.11. Administrators appointed over a company firstly consider if there is any
prospect of saving the business as a going concern. In the short time
available prior to our appointment, we considered if there was any prospect
of trading the business or finding a purchaser in the short time available.
Unfortunately with the lack of funding available, the current economic
climate and the time of year, it was not possible to continue to trade without
the risk of incurring substantial administration liabilities.

2.12. As a result, all employees of SRT PMR Technology Limited were made
redundant on 31 December 2008. It was not possibie to consult with the
employees as a result of the circumstances surrounding the administration.
The business premises in Midsummer Norton and Basingstoke were
secured and, as a result of the administration, the assets of the business
were protected from landlord intervention.

2.13. We appointed Edward Symmons LLP, Chartered Surveyors and
Auctioneers to value the assets of the business and to sell the physical
assets. The valuation undertaken by Edward Symmons LLP is reflected in
the estimated statement of affairs shown at appendix 2. Some stock is
also available and we are endeavouring to seli some of the stock where
possible.

2.14. Since our appointment we have had meetings with employees in
Midsummer Norton and Basingstoke and have liaised with employees in
relation to their claims against the company, facilitating claims made by
employees to the National Insurance Fund.

2.15. We have undertaken research and have taken legal advice on the
ownership of intellectual property rights within SRT PMR Technology
Limited. The intellectual property rights are a potential asset of the
company and our conclusions and the advice from solicitors is that the
company has rights to the designs of the physical handset produced by the
company and a number of the components. The company also is the
registered owner of a number of patents relating to the mechanical
designs and technology.

Abbott Fielding 4 18 February 2009




2.16.

217,

2.18.

2.19.

2.20.

A key aspect of the technology is the communication "stack” firmware.
This was developed over a number of years by a company in India which
worked closely with the SRT group. Prior to 2007, we understand that SRT
PMR Technology Limited had made development payments to the Indian
developers and in return had received an exclusive licence to use the
developing software. In 2007, SRT plc made the decision that it wished to
secure the remaining software rights and it purchased the rights to the
firmware source code from the Indian counterparty. This purchase was
completed by SRT plc in May 2007 and gives all rights to the source code
to SRT plc until May 2009.

Following my appointment we considered whether it would be possible to
sell the elements of the technology held alone by SRT PMR Technology
Limited to a third party. The core value of the TETRA handset lies within
the firmware which is owned by SRT plc. However additional, as yet
undetermined value, may be realised from other related Intellectual
Property Rights held by SRT PMR Technology Limited if the technology is
sold as a single, complete package. As such an assignment agreement
has been entered with SRT plc such that the Intellectual Property Rights
owned by SRT PMR Technology Limited will be included in a sale by SRT
plc and creditors in the administration will benefit from a percentage of the
proceeds. We believe that this will result in some proceeds for creditors
which would not be realised if the Joint Administrators attempted to sell
elements of the technology independently.

SRT plc has engaged the services of ICON Corporate Finance to assist in
the sale of the IPR. In addition, SRT plc has engaged technical support to
assist in the preparation, presentation, sale and transfer of the IPR portfolio
as a single package. Although a considerable investment, SRT plc believes
that this approach will maximise the value derived from the IPR.

Various supporting documentation has been created in order to support
this process and potential interested parties contacted. As of the date of
this report ten parties had confirmed their interest and of these some had
conducted initial due diligence. The exact value that will be realised is as
yet unknown, but SRT pic hopes that this will be considerable with an
agreement concluded within the next few months.

A summary of the Joint Administrators receipts and payments to 18
February 2009 is attached at Appendix 1.

3. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

3.1

3.2

3.3.

An estimated statement of affairs has been prepared in the prescribed form
to be sworn by the director and a copy is attached at Appendix 2.

The provisions of s.176A of the Iinsolvency Act do not apply to this
administration as there is no secured creditor.

On the statement of affairs, various accounting values are shown which are
valued as uncertain or zero. The largest figure is the work in progress
value of £1.8m which represents payments due from clients which are
unlikely to be received as a result of the cessation of trade.

Abbott Fielding 5 18 February 2009




3.4.

3.5.

tn addition, there is an investment with a client shown at £351,586 which
related to the development of technology with the client and again, no
funds are likely to flow from this investment as a result of the failure of the
business.

The statement of affairs also reflects the investment of fixtures and fittings
in the leasehold premises in Midsomer Norton which were occupied by the
company. This lease has been taken back by the company's landlord and
we understand that the premises may be leased in future by SRT Marine
Limited.

4. MEETING OF CREDITORS

4.1.

42

4.3.

4.4.

Pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, we
enclose at appendix 3 a formal notice of the initial meeting of creditors to
be held at 3.00pm on 6 March 2009 at The Bowman Centre, Shears Drive,
Amesbury, Salisbury SP4 7XT.

The following further documents are attached at appendix 5 for your
attention, completion and return as appropriate:

* Proxy form for use at the creditors’ meeting,
¢ Proof of Debt Form

There is no requirement for you to attend the meeting, if you do not wish to
do so. However, if you wish to vote at the meeting, you may complete the
enclosed proxy form in favour of the Chairman of the meeting, indicating
your specific voting instructions at section 1 of the proxy form relating to
the Administrators’ proposals. This should be returned to Abbott Fielding,

.Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DB no later than 12.00

noon on the working day prior to the creditors meeting.

A statement of the voting rights of creditors at the meeting of creditors is
included in appendix 3.

5. PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

51

5.2

53

The Administration process requires that the Administrators must perform
their functions with the objective of:

5.1.1. Rescue the Company as a going concemn; or

5.1.2. Achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if

the Company were wound up [without first being in administration]; or

5.1.3. Realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more

secured or preferential creditors.

The above is a hierarchy of objectives. The Administrators should pursue
objective [b] if they consider that [a] is not reasonably practicable, and
pursue [c] if they consider [a] or [b) not reasonably practicable.

It was not possible to rescue the Company itself as a going concern

because of the reasons set out in paragraph 2.11 above. The

Abbott Fielding 6 18 February 2008




administrators consider that the second objective will be achieved by the
administration, in part due to the protection afforded to the company
immediately upon the Administration which secured the company's assets
against claims by creditors such as landlords.

6. PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

6.1.

As mentioned above, all employees of SRT PMR Technology Limited were
made redundant on 31 December 2008. As a result, employees will have
claims for holiday pay which rank as preferential claims. Other claims by
employees for pay in lieu of notice, redundancy and expenses will fall as
unsecured liabilities of the company.

7. UNSECURED CREDITORS

7.1.

7.2.

According to the statement of affairs, creditors’ claims total £15,510,563
including the claim of SRT plc in the sum of £14,061,469.

A proof of debt form is enclosed at Appendix 8, which should be completed
by creditors and returned to us in due course if you have not already done
S0.

8. FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

8.1.

8.2.

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to administer the
Company’s affairs, which will include the following activities: -

¢ Establish a Creditors’ Committee, should the creditors so wish,

e Adjudicating on any preferential creditors claims,

¢ Conducting our statutory investigation into the conduct of the Directors
and Management of the Company and reporting to the relevant
authorities.

» Finalising the Administration issues, including payment of all
Administration liabilities and realising remaining assets.

« Dealing with statutory compliance and statutory reporting issues.

+ To deal with the placing of the Company into liguidation.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals are set out below. One of the
proposals made is that the Company should be placed into Liquidation as
soon as the Joint Administrators have completed their statutory duties and
that the Joint Administrators should become the Liquidators of the
Company.

9. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

9.1.

9.2

In accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, we make
certain proposals to creditors of the Company for exiting and discharging
the Administration. We will seek approval of the proposals below at the
meeting of creditors to be held on 6 March 2009.

If, as expected, there are sufficient funds to allow a dividend to unsecured
creditors, it is our intention to seek to move the administration into a
creditors voluntary liquidation [*CVL”] pursuant to paragraph 83 of

Abbott Fielding , 7 18 February 2009




9.3.

9.4.

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. If this route is followed, it is
proposed that the Company will move straight into CVL, upon the filing in
Court by the Joint Administrators of the relevant notice and that the
Liquidators will be Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Fielding.

In accordance with paragraph 83[7] of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2.117[3] of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended,
creditors may nominate a different person to be the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals
and prior to their approval. Creditors should note that the person
nominated must be authorised to act as an insclvency practitioner in order
to be appointed as Liquidator.

The proposals are set out below:-

9.4.1. The Joint Administrators should continue to realise the assets of the
Company upon the terms they consider to be the most beneficial to
creditors of the Company.

9.4.2. The Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds
from the realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in a timely
manner.

9.4.3. The Joint Administrators be authorised to make such application to
Court for directions as they consider appropriate with a view to
achieving the objectives set out in this section.

9.4.4. That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be taken on a time cost
basis according to the complexity of the work undertaken at Abbott
Fielding standard hourly rates and that such fees may be drawn on
account from realisations.

9.4.5. The Joint Administrators may end the Administration pursuant to
Paragraph 83 by moving the Company into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation.

9.4.6. Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Fielding be appointed as
Joint Liquidators of the Company in the event that the exit route from
Administration is by liquidation.

9.4.7. The Joint Administrators of the Company be discharged from liability,
pursuant to paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
in respect of any action of each or both of them as administrators, 28
days after the cessation of their appointment as Administrators.

10. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

10.1.

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency [Amendment]
Rules 2003. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees”, a copy of which can be obtained from Abbott Fielding upon request
or viewed on our website at hitp://iwww.abbottfielding.co.uk/7.htmi .

Abbott Fielding 8 18 February 2009




10.2. The Joint Administrators propose that our remuneration be fixed on the
basis of time properly given by us and our staff in dealing with matters
arising in the Administration.

10.3. As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, the following is
attached at appendix 4 for your information:

» An analysis of time spent by the Administrators and their staff for the
period from 31 December, 2008 to date,
» Abbott Fielding time charging and disbursement policies

10.4. Abbott Fielding incurred time costs of in excess of £2,369 for advice to the
Board prior to appointment as Joint Administrators. These costs have
been written off and are not to be recovered in the Administration.

11. EC REGULATIONS

11.1. ltis considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these
proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company is in England
and Wales. This means that the Administration is to be conducted
according to The Insolvency Act 1986.

12. OTHER MATTERS

12.1. We are required to submit a report to the Insolvency Service concerning
the conduct of the directors of the Company. The content of this report is
confidential, however the creditors are invited to provide the Joint
Administrators with any information that they believe is relevant.

12.2. A creditors’ committee may be formed at the creditors’ meeting if between
three and five creditor members are willing to serve on it.

If you require any further information then, please, contact us.

Andrew Tate
Joint Administrator

Andrew Tate and Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Fielding, Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup,
Kent, DA14 5DB 2QlL, respectively were appointed Joint Administrators on 31 December
2008. The Joint Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
company. The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability.

Andrew Tate is licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Association of
Chartered Certified Accountants

Abbott Fielding 9 18 February 2009




Appendix 1

Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments account to 18 February 2009

SRT PMR Technology Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 18 February 2009



SRT PMR Technology Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 18 February 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Book Debts 89,5681.50
Cash at Bank 62,315.77
161,897.27

PAYMENTS
0.00
Balances in Hand 161,897.27
161,897.27

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.03 18 February 2009 14:16




Appendix 2

Estimated statement of affairs as at 31 December 2008 and list of creditors

SRT PMR Technology Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 18 February 2009




Insolvency Act 1986

SRT PMR Technology Limited _
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 31 December 2008

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Leasehold Property 31,682.00 NIL
Plant & Machinery 285,283.00 21,215.00
Stock 60,385.00 Uncertain
Work in progress 1,807,651.00 NIL
Book Debts 292,000.00 - 178,000.00
Investment in Joint Venture 351,586.00 Uncertain
VAT Refund 50,000.00 50,000.00
Cash at Bank 62,315.77 6231577
311,630.77
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 19,968.00
19,968.00
291,562.77
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
291,562.77
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
281,562.77
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NiIL
291,562.77
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down) NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors 695,024.00
Employees - Redundancy and other claims 178,102.00
Contingent Claim - Flextronics §56,000.00
Loan from Software Radic Technology plc 14,061,469.00
15,490,595.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

(15,199,032.23)

Issued and called up capitat

Ordinary Shareholders 21,002.00

(15,199,032.23)

21,002.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 2

{15,220,034.23)

18 February 2009 15:15



Notes

Book Debts:-

1. Of the total Book Value, £114,000, relates to an amount due from Flextronics who appear as a creditor for the same
value. Mutual set-off has been applied.

VAT Refund

2. The value of the refund recoverable by the Company has been included in full, but it is part of a group registration
and HM Revenue are entitled to off-set against group liabilities.

Creditor claims:-

3. Contingent Liability - Flextronics. This creditor has indicated that they may have a potential claim against the
Company in respect of purchases made following indicative forward order information given to it by the Company.

Page 2 of 2 18 February 2009 15:15




8¥11L 600Z Aterugad g

10'S "18A 10S Sdi 940 | abeg
9.685'G 1513 9030
09'G80°} 4S9 81.3S UOPUOT 'YIIMIOOAA ‘[BUSSIY [BADY BY] ‘B1jUaD Q) 8 Iun pajiwi sotuoljod)3 ysnbug o 5030
0L'85L') NNS 813 ‘Way ‘AinqBuuajeps ‘liupay ‘wied awoH ss|qels plO 8yl . BugyBiaiy uomagyx3 030
aL’Ley'L d31 659 ‘loislg ‘doysig 8Y0IS 'IH OIS 29 ujade |equassy €030
19 A1) 0922 '0lJ2)SIAN 'Y/ leelsspiaylaniiN Buiwno g uoslawg 203D
£9'GG1 dg0 z/9 'aifjue|g yied 403 |BUCIEUISU| UOJIEH ‘pieASINOg auoisBuial] £ sBuudg uap3g 1030

ZZ} 863N
000 ‘auf | uodn spseamap ‘LOUBqBUOT ‘MBIA YIB UolUSE ‘NUn BulpuBH SWIBID ADUBAIOSU| SWOISND 9 anUaAdY INH 0030
16'625'C Z¥0 096 'aioebueg ‘peoy JOosIN ‘L/0E L S8IEJOAPY $8]Ee1008SY BnQ $0ao
o¥'209's’ rd6 $ZN9O ‘Aeuns ‘pug ISapA ‘8SNOH JejuauUnRuOs ‘100|4 ISL a|doag uonejuawnaog €040
0Lv6C XHZ £v8 'UOHON Jawospiil ‘asenbs yonyd egz papwr s.A00Qg 2040
05°2LS'LL QN Lvg 'yieg 'Aeny peoig ‘anue)d uoieaouu| 8snoH Jejuadien suonnjos Suidojgnag L0QD

- 0005€'C Mewuaq '00¥g-MQ 'Brogiepuos ‘gg apebajop SWwajsAg Jejn||an wweq 00aQo

d9! 129y "auysdwey
€5°20¢ ‘axoisBuiseg ‘Aepp 11y2iny) ‘Bzeld [Iyainyo) ‘soueuly Sajes B 19SSy ‘shejoleg 019 PEUWIT JamolRIeD 900D
€geLe 3rZ 9€S9 '10jsug ‘|jpusno) uoldwes ‘peoy pUsSpoopA F81 SieQaMndex3 19 0 §022
000 Buoy BuoH ‘uooimoy ‘uepa 1y nebN ‘LN ueys Bury ‘4/ZL L0ZL wooy Bunayg yisuusy ¥000
00'80V dd6 ZHd ‘uoisald ‘anuq Aepeled 2do €029
06°2€1'6 d1¥ ¥1S "nysxIag JOSPUIAA ‘PIBUNUIM '1931S YuoN ‘abeno) uoisiyn payw (N) eng 2000
Gg8'862'C agv £vg 19sJaWog ‘Yieg ‘UOBONISWOSPIN ‘SUE UolJeY] SIBIOH UoUNuaD LODD
or9Lp'L uemie] ‘ladie] 'AuD oHbunys ‘peoy Ys| U ‘GZ SuUeT ¢ ‘ON ‘41 "au| ABojouya] osjuen 0009
69'/0¢ NVE 88HD '191s8yQ ‘peoy AiD ‘ssnon AitD '26-£70 suonoge) P17 8ouelld Wawdinbg puenoos o yueg <0490
~oo'sec DO. £V¥1 '198/0W0S ‘UojuNe} ‘uojueIsY2INYD JIoCLUISUNGY) JOMOT sumopyoe|g ¥080
96'FE Nre 9LX0 ‘Anqueg 'ajels3 jeuisnpu) aIswpIp vL (lonuog Wpa1d) O'1'g €090
00°250'S NH9 ¥LN ‘uopuon ‘ajebuyinog ‘sjea suL oL lnauuog 'd z0dD
0S°18} Q¥ £v8 19S18WO0S "O0ISPEY ‘UOHON JOwosply| ‘Bue uolieyd [BI0H UUMUBY) UIBISBAA 1S8] 108D
00°952'} V3L 129y ‘2uysdwey ‘exojsbuiseq 'peoy uopuoT ‘ssoy0 JD L6L X0d O d ybnoscg suesq g aucisbuiseg 0089
0469 Nve 19s ‘ebeuans)s ‘“Aepn s|iH x1s ‘esnoH sasoebuo Yuswpedsq spunoooy pajiwi [EUOBUISIU| XBj0Jay FOvD
85'298'v1 Ng. 189 ‘abpuquwe) ‘unod uopld | P37 lenbiq easuy £0VD
80'900'521 elisny 'uajeeiswald SSOIUoS L8V SWwalsAg oI euysny 20vD
06'8.8 138 N1 ‘uoln ‘Aepn sdode ed ublaienos ¢ wun S1IN2JID) LoDy LOVD
08'6t1 NrE 1w ‘yleg ‘sueq |wusselg ‘aijud?) aslidisiu] rwsselg gL aun sixe] oipey Asqqy 00vD
3 S$S2UppPY aweN Aoy

sioppas) Auedwog - g
pajiwi ABojouysa] HiNd 1HS
Butpial 4 poqqy




8711 6002 Aerugad g)

L0'G 19A T0S Sdi g 4o z abed
TL'ELB'S VI'6 9LdH 'uapuessiy 1eau9 ‘00 xe8 O d Aiopaiq gsp S(Iqon pue 00710
86'£9t X8z €58 '10Isug ‘Uojusy ‘peoy WAwS /-| ‘8SnoH yoseuoy P37 JudWwabeuely sanijioed BJaWIY LOMO
ererL'y BIPUY ‘BJRJSY ‘WnipuBAl] 'J00AIYouURA ‘PEOY JOO|IBW ‘9962752 DL ‘AwusyeT JBLUNY| BUYSIIY oy 8]
00'6¥6'v ¥09 989 ‘BIpu| ‘ejeiay ‘(Jouisiq) wehepoy ‘Ayinineyinpey ‘|sleuely : sawer lefy 0oro
000 AVZ LOS ‘aayspiojuay ‘abeuanals ‘Or xod Od ABojouyoa ] g Buusswbul Jo uonnyisu| 8yl 201D
€9'€eLeT ATVYLl 'PPLO0 "BWOY - L0Z' N 'BIUSWY SBIA IUOIZEOIUNWILIOS) 3)18p alouadng ojmns| 101D
SZ'LLY aLl 998 'yuomyae ‘Aepn plaIuNd| ‘alels] pu| 1008y # iiuN P17 soydess) sdi 0012
000 Job ZLNG ‘Buiypopa ‘peoy ucibuleg ‘asnoH ebpug uaibuing SWI0ISND) 9 9NUaA9Y NH aoHo
000 r39 1S4 ‘joisug ‘Aenp eidws) ‘ejefiany 2 SWwolsnNy B anuaAsy WH SOHD
Go'GOP'L NHY 1S9 ‘|01sug 19218 Jiopay 0Z4 'AenD yopay ayen auljsseH FOHD
Elpu|
000 ‘Blelay 'Wwenyeuws ‘eAnly ‘Od wopeyeddny ‘nqweled Andedied ‘asnoH nuiepiulied paaweH eAIN COHD
65t BIpU| ‘BjRIDY 'Od Weyzeyiun|iey] ‘zuely suiwser 1ebeN eliey 'yo "ON 8snoH paawey Jizer ZOHD
HAa9
2£°220'¢ ELML 'Weyyad 1S9 peoy uojdwen ‘ajeys] Buipes | ypomuey ‘asnoy Aoeban ‘g uun pajwi 1] yiuieH VQHO
LE'GSP NH ZLOY ‘auysyiag ‘||auxdelg Jauio) uawy 'peoy uesd piexoed BamaH COHD
AH LN
8e°LLE'S BunyQ 1emy] ‘peoy ur leL ‘€L L-¢01L ON 'a)els3 Aiojoe uo lemy] ¢ 100} Z1.E-60€L1 pajwy Alddng pjog 092
SL€65'C SOI Z2LOY ‘syiag ‘|lpudoelg ‘pROY {IWUMOQ "SIUSD BIEPXBIN SYL | Jun pajwI (N} H1D €090
08'6EV') IHY GNS "SIYSHIAA B[EPNIUD "Hled YyHomisy) ‘0z Jun P11 00 Buibesoed ulsisapn jeaso 2090
QE'eYS’lL BIpu| ‘BleId) ‘winipueAl| ‘ab8)joD siinexs (eIA) ‘'O'd adioyiuaiind ‘uspie Aep UBIDRIS) [BWIA LOSD
gt'Gly ayg €240 ‘Nipien “Yied ssauisng a)eg) JipieD woo9a] uebiowe 0099
00°000'955 (Juabunuon) sauonxa|y 80490
L0l aoy LAD ‘Auaaod ‘gLl xog8 Od ou| adoan3 ssaidxy |Biapa4 10490
0069 900 BHM ‘@1IYsIBIS32U0AN ‘BAS Yyowgiolq ‘8lels3 puj Bano uojdweH 'pEOY HaA0T palwin s|pqet pleHie 9040
06°96% LdE €9 Ho0ISpeY ‘pPEOY 3Woid / 5314 ABMISS04 G040
ve'vv NLL 2937 '241Ys1asa01a7 ‘3|IA|BOD ‘IIH UopJeg ‘peoy JaXEAA uonngiysIq w4 #0d40
004 pueai] 109 ‘IiH Wigng “ed [esnpu] Aueqiiy /N CTE| €040
A1y €l ‘Aeung
ov'8LL'vE ‘uaplepy maN 18 ybiy 'asenbg sabioag)g Jamo D ' 100|4 YiQ ‘suonnjog [9AelL W4 suonnjog [aAed] WO 204D
L£'E6S | V0 FINS ‘21Uship ‘weyuaddiy) ‘ejejsy pu| peoy Yyeg P17 soydels elosey +040
9.5t NLlZ 2187 'spea 'peoy |eueD aucu| ||Buie4 0040
3 SSaIppy aweN Aay

si0)padn Auedwon - g
psyiwn ABojouysa] YN 1HS
Buip|al4 poqqy




8t:1} 6002 Atenigaq gy

L0'G "1RA DS Sdl g Jo ¢ abegq
rvé LSS
£6°G8¢C ‘BOG U0 PUBYINOS ‘'L7/G X0 Od ‘S2IIASS JSWIOISND SPJET) 'UOISIAI]] SPJBT) [EDUSWIIOTD pUBI00S JO Yueg Aoy ayl POHD
6Y'GEL'E ZNZ LGNS ‘anysdwey ‘193]4 “ied ssauisng s||aouy P XN ZIeMUdS 8 spoyy €040
00°'009 418 vzoy ‘anysdweH ‘sxyoisbuiseq 'weyauiyn ‘peoy suodqqlD oy Jaouadsg [[pssny Z0HD
8g0ce S¥6 ZLNN ‘siueyuoN 'AqioD ‘66 Xog O d P17 sjusuodwo) S Y LOYD
. Zde
al'vL9 rLOY auysiag 'AUngmaN ‘peoy Uopuo ‘yled ssauisng fingman ‘anusay 1siid 00LZ PI1 s21UCN8IT punogay 004D
00052 Y39 6259 19sIaW0g ‘[[lemueg 19a4s yoinyo ‘ladeyn syl 1SN 200D
SyeoT d1Z €29 '‘ovojsbuiseq '2je)s3 yJed Hoysdwa)) '8snoH assauly P17 essejllenp L0032
819822 drs ZLHY ‘X9SSNg }$opA ‘WeysIOH ‘as0|) uckue] Ly P17 eulyD sjonpoid Alenp 000D
Ly'8Y Z¥Z 8108 ‘uoydweyinos ‘Aep png abiosg PI1 XN sissua 13d 9040
05211 742 0END ‘adiysdwel “Yooyd ‘plaussed MeQ plaussed PI suonesunwwon oosdejed S0dD
26’691 VNS SLNG 'xa55ng Jsap 'Buioue] 'iedq sseauisng Buioue ‘peoy Jasuads P17 suoislaauon) @ sade| xyeied y0dD
000 2Ipu] 'We(oY] ‘'Od NPEUBABRY 'AlIay)) [SWIULBY 'SBAIN BWPEY 12]]ld JewnyBwped £0dD
E2JO)|
000 166unAy ‘tys-wbBuoA 19-Bunayry ‘Bucg-yorqbuog 'Lo2-r0L Iy NG [BAOY uomuoq yied sey Buoor 20dD
GL'998°Le NHS PLOY ‘anysyiag '‘ngmepN ‘pecy Weyuly eg P17 SOIUONDBLT BAI0SIoMOd LOdD
L e’y 4HI 8LAAS 'uopuo] ‘asowboly P17 SeuuSiUY BULBLWIBIOUE 00dD
629506 ONy 8LAMS 'UOPUQT ‘a0Bld 2uUBP|eH 'a4ua)) ssauIsng apisiaony 620Y yaieas snwndo LOOD
88°0V6'pl drs ZLHY 'Xe88ng 18apA "WBYSICH 'as0|n) uolueq Ly P17 uonnjog diysiauyed uado 000D
ZLe BIpU| 'EjRISY 'BPONIYZOY ‘Od JIW ‘Welebueweuuny InyiexyLny ‘SAIN BUSNS SEAIN BYQng Lqoseld LOND
0e'e8l 3X! ZNS 'A3.unG 'pIojpING) 'peCY LBPUBYSY 8| P17 Buisea punogmaN 00OND
TLEEL'T BWOY 'v#100 - L0Z U 'BoUsUly I IA 'ILOIZEDUNWOD) 021Wwouoo] oddnjiag oIS #OIND
z9'Loe'oz eyl ‘awoy ‘vi1.00 ‘10Z BOLAWY SjBIA IZUBA OLEN E0ND
SLv8L S99 8NN ‘sjueypon ‘ubnoicqbulap ‘Ynos wied yied ‘eso) Aqueq yiL-01 0osIN ZOND
G60-0G1
¥9'568'Y B310) ‘In0as ‘nB-odBunapuoay ‘eb-g Buop-eenp 'Bung-Lz '90Z-101 ‘1dv £# 1epunAHq Ui 1-Bundn LOWD
s 223d ‘saysebpuquen
00'005'ce ‘san| 1S ‘Aepn abpug s)o01g 'yied sng uiod ssedwon) ‘asnoH susjepbepy pajwi ausiepbew 00D
002162 BUIYD ‘UBYZUSYS JolsIQ UeYSUBN 'NOA UBN ‘2001 Bzeld IuS (7 uiqbuoy €010
9L LT’y Buoy Buoy 'uep 1eyD ‘peoy e Bulys Q0L ‘uanyD e Buay ‘go/ wooy ‘g ¥oolg 937 UBN HIL ¢c1o
16'€TS'T 3deg 1N ‘uoyn ‘usaug Ayqeded 096 P YN dljsuesea 1012
3 SSaIppY aweN Aay

sioypain Auedwon - g

pajiwi ABojouyoa) YN LAS
Buip|ai4 yoqqy




8b:L1 6002 Aenigad g1

H'G JAA TOS Sd!

840 1 9fed

89'60L'S L7€ Gvd 19s19W0g 's||apA 'peoy apse) sbury g 8s0Iquy ey oovd
PO'EVO'L 4MP Z€S8 'joisug ‘Angspuowly 1S9 9912y 00S . P XN usynZ 102D
€Ly ZO€ L1 ‘'sawey) uodn uoisbury ‘sue iy [edey yed ssauisng (usbury 1o ABojouyoa] auQ 0Jaz 0022
00¢e adl LN Jeisayduey ed piogel) ‘abejia ayL ‘snusay gy PT XN $21U0N08|T YUNAA Z0MD
€1'862'9¢€ AN\ 289 ‘abpuquie) 18118 yoImIoN B P17 ubisaq bup LOAD
60°0LE'6E wHGS ZX3 'J9)9x] '[IH Saukd ‘asnoy wajiqug SJUB)NSUOD VA 00MD
G.'820'C ££96G gYH 'JarouueH UNOY) J3MOT ‘IaAouUUBH EUBA $OAD
60°L0¢€ SUOEPOA SO0AD
0£219'9Z Ad¥ ALD3 'UOpUOT JeaNS UYor 1S £FL-GY | '100|4 puz L [enuia ZOAD
S ope'st dN6 2Oy "anysduiey ‘axojsbuiseq ‘peoy Aspsalld ‘9SnoH SIaNJIA L anuaD sSBUISNg SIaNIIA LOAD
$£°00¢ A1v £v8 19s19Wog ‘apelg Asuing ‘sue ade] ‘abpoT AajleA sien) Aajep 00AD
10°'ZL6'61 QSL 0LAD ‘uojeaunn ‘sxiep ied epnwiag ‘Aep spineq 1S ideq uy PY1 SdN oonod
000 30¢ 15N9 'anysdwey ‘189|4 ‘anusAy Jasieq gl uoss|ie) uelio9) 01D
05°0LZ'vE S §10d "aiysdwen ‘ypoN yHomsuabag '‘Aep apioouog ‘asnoy uobejpo PI7 S89IAL9G JONPOIg ANL ¥010
L1°GL8") ¥96 0149 'Aing ‘woRogswey ‘9g) xog O d P¥7 [euolewsil] INL €010
[AAIX4 ¥O6 0718 'Ang 'wonoqswey ‘v xog O d PN INL 2010
0.¢8 JH9 8NL sy ‘2bpuquap3] ‘Aepa asudiaiul ‘asnon abpuquepw 31d ybBuy apdwa} LOLD
GE'L.B'6L 408 FEAD MOMIBAA ‘980D 18x0lg ‘| Aemyed P31 YN 21601918 L, 0010
SL'vL TS 0£SY '[01sUg "HOIA "PEOH Uleg ‘uled femusalo P17 siue)ynsuo)) ubisaq 0g 8089
2E£'890'L 1M8 LZ9Y 'axoisbuiseq ‘'Le19 xod Od ‘8ua) 801AIag JaWoIsn) U931 wayInos V0SSO
050502 XH6 €208 'aaysdweH '19)SayduIps ‘PEOY $S0JD) 1S 8 ‘asnoH Aajpey JuBWINIIEY S1S 60SD
£6°6¥0°1L 811 4718 '$i3ng ‘moley ‘sueT asnoypisld ‘sieisy |eulsnpu| sawey | Pajwi JOEYOS 8050
8L'6¥S'Y 21pu) ‘elesa)y '(La) pnp| 'Od Jeluey ‘iyiepeyiweliupeyd uenseqas Auay L0SO
000 BIPU| ‘B|EISY ‘WNJPUBALL ‘QOd BIENIANLY "YUBg SIBWEY Ju AYlEmSY JBWnyISes Jousy 908D
LE'69¥'190'V| S8v €va 'uleg "UCLION JawWospIW ‘Sleis] |ELISNPU| PiBISOAN ‘9SNOH SSB|BIIAN 9/d ABojouyos | olpeY BIeMyos - G0SD
FAN S PXL LOd ‘aliysdwen 's|jinoopaleps ‘peoy uolsY vz-22 sinong yads r0s0
0s'¢ec HEY €8 'UCLON JSWOospIN ‘B1eIs] |BHISnpu| PIBIRSAAN ‘©NUSAY PUodas ‘G Jun PI7 X843 ubig £0SD
00'625'E ZAE £v8 o0ispey ‘plaiisap 'peoy mojisibuo 'sbpo ay SD0IABS |BJIUDD L WOS 2082
AL LML XPPIN
G0'1LL9'Y ‘Wey)la4 ‘'enuaay poomw|3 ‘05 X108 Od '@SNOH YIWS ‘pauwi 9duUBUI4 B010AU| SEY slasuibul uoisisald wesg L0SH
ave LN
68 20¢ faung ‘Aspaquies sjemyoelg ‘yorolddy UONE)S ‘Hied ssauisng SMOPEAN € "UNOJIBAIY P MN 1Busjes 00S9
3

SSaIppYy

auwleN A3y

sioppaiy) Auedwon - g
paywi ABojouyss) HING LYS
Buipjai4 Boqqy




8111 6002 Aenugad g1 LO°S JOA DS Sdl g Jo g abey
¥6°000'% ¥SS 279 ‘seiD 9)sasusdln) ‘sionid) sAaudwy ‘abipiyg syl Buipe] ue} 0013
v1'9GE'y XS8 Zv1 19sJoWosS ‘uojune) ‘uasemz)i4 uoloN ‘Aepn abpuquials L) pieyuelg Auoyuy £0S9
TL'E6Y'e HEY £ "SIUSHIAA ‘AngIsepd 'USIe uoyiq 'sedeuasic) uoyybneds uyopr zZ0s3
66'052'C MXE 9159 'lojsug ‘spuodysld ‘peoy }saio4 gz uosduwis e 10s3
vLEL6'C Dl 229y aaysduwel ‘ajoisbuiseq 'Aepn 29914 Yyorag g uooyelewes exipu) 00S3
0€26L'L ) NS/ LZ9Y "anysdwey ‘ayoisbuiseq ‘aienbg yaunyd /2 BUjoy saley) 0od3
05°96S'L MUY £VE Mo01speY '98504- UJ-Uo-Uo)eNS ‘9snoH uadsy £2 e|oodod BlO L0d3
ZEELB'T Mgz 0278 '195I8W0S ‘IN0B A 'BA0IL) UCISald 9 Aiined UeA| 00d3
91005’ Jary LzoY 'aaysdwey ‘ayolsbuiseg ‘auaq Jaay 'WN0D SUINH g Ipueg UBYOW euysuy ¥OINT
906LL'Y) rdE Svg 1951aWI0G * S|I3AA " Japuig 'WNoD 8yl | ON UOOW jned cON3
9/840'C NQg 589 'loisug ‘abioag) 1§ ‘anuaay ||lampaads 6 BUUSNDW uoy3 Zon3
0L'€68'E m:m 6£S9 ‘joisug ‘Aaulng ucjBulie j9eng Uy ‘HOLIaW upj[e Joao) LOW3
g0'716'S vdS 129y ‘Mojsbuiseg ‘siamo| ajdwa] ¢ SO SEJOAN 003
6Z6LE'C S €549 ‘I0lsug '9||IAyInog ‘peoy swi £ Uo7 |ned 1013
8E'LE0'C ANZ 1Z29¥ ‘aaysdwey ‘axojsBuiseg ‘1aang uopuon gz ‘wnoD Joyouy ZL 0JI2JN07 SOlED 0013
12'908'2¢ ¥Y¥ vLXO ‘2uyspiojxQ ‘uopbuigy 'Aeusunon uonng ‘19ans YbIH vag L soudAy abloag 0oM3
v2'169'C OH6 rZOY ‘anysdweH ‘eycjsbuiseq ‘yem asols| ‘Y66 QOB U3aABN oor3
£0'Zo¥'T Viy 2208 '‘aaysdwey '19)sayouipy ‘YHON peoy Alapeg sIsalO ZIL URIOH BUNSIY LOH3
§9'9.€'22 NAE 929y 'siueH 'A9|pe ‘Aepp uopang g lleH sawep 00H3
z6'9z8'L NVZ 6LdN ‘HodmaN ‘Jeans Aipny ' 2 jey S8A0IS) (31PP3) WEIIM 1093
voceL'e MN8 2O "aaysdwen ‘sxoisbuiseg 'pdyoAq ‘Aepn piad L uopiog pire 0093
6¥°0GL'0 S71 £vd ‘yieg ‘Angswi) ‘anusAy playjwoolg £ Jaxong uyor y0a3
6£°092'G 8H/ 0£Sg ‘10)Sug ‘HWNOY Sueg ‘SOl UNGOM 8 uew|oq addiiyd €043
11'990'€ JVG 9Sg ‘|oislg ‘smalpuy 1S ‘Peoy uow(ag ¢zl uueq weyeo A
9e'L¥0'2 - Vg9 LN 'uopuoT ‘aebuyinos ‘alea ayl LLL mauuog pJessn 1043
ZoLLL'L I3Tel4 NNOW_ ‘anysdwey ‘ayojsbuiseqg ‘anuany WNQIapPpanA 0z Buig 121 00a3
9e°08.L'y A0E LSND 'aaysdweH 19914 ‘onuday Jasieqg 91 uOSS|IED URBIOD 0093
88°Z0G'v adso L11Q 19sioq ‘wnio4 piojpuelg ‘suiedzid pIojiG ‘MojIoH Auuaddid ¢ poo|g J8jad 0893
€5°194°2 HA8 /€S9 ‘loisug 'a1eA 'yuomabpeg £ plojpueig uolary €083
€5'650'G aay GINS ‘weyuaddiy] ‘pioyep ueisuyD) ‘pEOY U ‘9snoH suoisbuuds Ell9)1g UBLpPY zoa3
20600 NS LPOY ‘aiysyiag ‘YSIBUuUIpp ‘pPEOY POOMIBYS 9F Jove|g 19BN Log4d
81'180°c : EVE 8NS "Buyslipn ‘ebeqing '19ang UbiH 9/1L weybulg 19BN 0083
3 SS3Ippy auwieN Aoy

sioppas) Auedwod - g
payw ABojouyda) YN LAS
Buipiai4 poqqy




8111 600Z Alenigad g|

10°G 1A 7DS Sdl

9jo g abeyq

81°'€95'015's1 Buyjejol sauug zg)
9¥°'€08'S SH8 ZMD 'aiysay) 'amal) ‘uoiselsIp ‘peoy sjepbuet sy £asuaipn Apuy Z0Mm3
Ev'6Ch'e 139 LY 'Buipeay 'peoOy SINCIABS 1S ZFI swelm diiud LOM3
69'G8Y'| dav 1goy ' oisbuiseg ‘uno uniy 6 1anopue] ubed €013
Z9SPT'SI VS L1 dS 'SJUBH ‘IaA0pUY ‘AS(IBA BUUY ‘BALLQ SIBNSEL LE Jauing (18N Zol3
£8'996'C vdbt 22Oy ‘ojsbuiseq ‘IiH uoybug ‘peoy plsyyiesH ¢ ejoy sasyseler 1013
3

ssalppy

awepN Aoy

sio)pal) Auedwon -~ g
paywi] ABojouydsa) YN LS
Buipjaid noqqy




Appendix 3

Notice of meeting of creditors and statement of the voting rights of creditors at
the meeting of creditors

SRT PMR Technology Limited
IN ADMINISTRATICN

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 18 February 2009




Rule 2.35

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
SRT PMR Technology Limited 02205771
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice
[full name of court] 11793 /2008

(a) Insert full name(s)and
address(es) of the
administrator(s}

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Notice is hereby given by (a) Andrew John Tate and Nedim Patrick Ailyan, both of Abbott
Fielding Limited, Nexus House, 2 Cray Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 5DB

that a meeting of the creditars of (b} SRT PMT Technalogy Limited, Nexus House, 2 Cray
Road, Sideup, Kent DA14 5DB

is to be held at (c) The Bowman Centre, Shears Drive, Ameshury, Salisbury SP4 7XT
DA14 5DB

on {d) Friday, 6 March 2009, at 3.00pm.
The meeting is:

*(1) an initia) creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Schedule™);

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled 10 vote under Rule 2,38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12.00 hours on the business day beforefe day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your

claim.

Signed

A JTate
Joint Administrator

Dated 18 February 2009
A copy of the *proposals / sesredpremesnisis attached




INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
Entitlement to vote (Rule 2.38)

1. Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a
person is entitled to vote only if:

1.1. he has given to the administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business
day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which :

1.1.1. he claims to be due to him from the company, or

1.1.2. in relation to 2 member State liquidator, is ¢laimed to be due to
creditors in proceedings in relation to which he holds office;

1.2. the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule;
and

1.3. there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to
be used on his behalf,and details of the debt must include any calculation for
the purposes of Rules 2.40 to 2.42.

2. The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that
he has failed to comply with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due
to circumstances beyond the creditor's control.

3. The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be
produced to him, where he thinks it necessary for the purpese of substantiating
the whole or any part of the claim.

4. Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date
on which the company entered administration, less any payments that have been
made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of
set-off in accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that
the votes are counted.

5. A creditor shalil not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any
debt whose value is not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put
upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote
and admits the claim for that purpose.

6. No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to
the meeting.
7. Where —

a creditor is entitled to vote under this Rule;

has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and

votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting;
and




10.

+ the member State liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted.

« a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other
proceedings; and

+ more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that
claim, the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by
the member State liquidator in main proceedings, whether or not the

- creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings.

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member
State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings” means main
proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings in another
member State.




Appendix 4

Summary of Joint Administrators time costs to date and statement of Abbott
Fielding's charging and disbursements policy

SRT PMR Technology Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 18 February 2009




18. February 2009

SRTP001 SRT PMR Technology Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 31/12/08..18/02/09

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:gf‘er si;'::{s gﬁ;ﬁ:lmél:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£} fa‘;:fgge hourty
Administration & planning 23.20 0.00 0.00 0.30 23.50 6,430.40 273.63
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
Realisations of assets 8.90 0.80 0.00 0.00 9.70 2,611.50 269.23
Trading 12.00 7.40 0.00 0.40 19.80 4,884.20 246.68
Creditors 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 1,100.00 275.00
Case specific matters 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 1,100.00 275.00
Total Hours 52.10 820 0.00 0.70 61.00 16,126.10 264.36
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




ABBOTT FIELDING

Charge-out Rates

Period from
1 January 2008
Partners £275
Managers £205
Administrators £168
Support Staff £126

Disbursements recovered by Abbott Fielding

Insolvency practitioners are required to divide the expenses incurred in an insolvency
assignment into two categories. These are described below, together with examples
of the type of expenses relating to each category.

CATEGORY 1

Category 1 Disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case. Typically for items
such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel
and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. It will also include services specific to the case where these cannot
practicably be provided internally, such as printing, room hire and document
storage. Information relating to a specific Category 1 disbursements can be
provided where reascnably requested.

CATEGORY 2

Category 2 Disbursements are those where costs are recovered which, whilst
being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, include elements of shared
or allocated costs. These are identified and subject to approval by those
approving the Insolvency Practitioner's remuneration. Such expenses should
be of an incidental nature and directly incurred on the case. Where Category
2 disbursements are drawn there will be a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation, for example a comparison with the cost of external provision of
the expenses. The basis for charging Category 2 disbursements will be
disclosed to creditors and authorised by those responsible for approving the
Insolvency Practitioner's remuneration. Abbott Fielding will not be seeking to
recover Category 2 disbursements in this case.




Appendix 5

Proof of debt form and proxy form

SRT PMR Technology Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 18 February 2009




Rule 2.72

ProoF OF DEBT
[GENERAL FORM]

SRT PMR Technology Limited

Name of creditor
[If a company please alsc give company
registration number]

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total Amount of Claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest
As at the date the company went into liquidation

Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note: There is no
need to attach them now but the administrater
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chairman or convencr of any meeting]

If amount in 3 above includes uncapitalised
interest please state amount

If the amount shown in 3 above includes any
Value Added Tax please show:

[a) amount of Value Added Tax

[b] amount of claim net of Value Added Tax

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 6, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown
in box 3 or the amount shown in box 6[b]

Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt falls within any [and if so which] of the
categories of preferential debis under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 [as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Security
Pensions Act 1985] .

Category

Amount[s} claimed as
Preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incumred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of the

security and the date it was given

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his/her behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or In refation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above]




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
aver) or the Chairman of
the Meeting . If you wish to
provide for altemative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vole as directed
i.e, he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

SRT PMR Technology Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appeint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Friday, 6 March 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting.
The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion). )

Voting Instructions for resolutions |

1. For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated :

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow







